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LAW OFFICES 
WOODS. ROGERS 
a HAZLEGROVI 
ROANCKI.VA. 

VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

Robert L. Mills, Thomas E. 
and Ernestine Foresman 

Heavener) 
} 
) 

Petitioners 

v. 

William B. West, Jr. 
Director of Planninq 
Town of Blacksburq 
300 S. Main Street 
Blacksburq, VA 24060 
and 
the following individuals as mem­
bers of the Planning Commission of 
the Town of Blacksburq: 

Frances Parsons 
716 Gracelyn Court 
Blacksburq, Vk 24060 

J. D~· Oliver 
303 Marlinqton Street 
Blacksburq, 'VA 24060 

Robert Litschert 
302 Murphy Street 
Blacksburq, VA 24060 

Anne w. Holberton 
1000 South Main Street 
Blacksburq, VA 24060 

Theresa Humphreyville 
601 Newman Lane 
Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Georgia Anne Snyder-Falkinham 
SOl Rucker Road 
Blacksburq, VA 24060 

Waldon Kerns 
5005 Tall Oaks Drive 
Blacksburq, VA 24060 

Margie D. Carson 
3009 Lancaster Dr. 
Blacksburg, VA 24060 

_,_ 
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PETITION FOR WRIT 
OF MANDAMUS 
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Joseph T. Jones 
2801 Mt. Vernon Dr. 
Blacksburq, VA 24060 

Curtis w. Sumner 
1900 Garden Spring Dr. 
Blacksburq, VA 24060 

Defendants 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Come now the petitioners, by counsel., and would show this 

Court the following: 

(1) On or about May 8, 1986, petitioners submitted to the 

Town of Blacksburg their preliminary plat of subdivision, dated 

May 1, 1986, for Deer Run, a cluster housing development. Said 

plat was submitted pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.1 of 

Appe~dix B to the Code of the Town of Blacksburg, Virginia 

. (1981). 

(2) The Code of the Town of Blacksburg provides in 

Section 6-3 of Appendix B that preliminary plats of subdivision 

resulting in more than five (5) new parcels must be approved by 

both the administrator of the subdivision ordinance and the 

Town Planning Commission. The Town's Department of Planning, 

as administrator of the ordinance (or representative of the 

administrator), recommended approval of said preliminary plat, 

but by action taken on August 5, 1986, t~e T~wn Planning 

Commission disapproved the plat. By letter ~o petitioners 

~wo~ dated September 3, 1986, the Director of Plan~ing of the Town 
WOODS. ROGERS 
aH•nmaova 
~v~ set forth the reasons for disapproval by the Planning Commis-

sion. 

-2-

2 



(3) Following meetings with Planning Department personnel 

and the Town Attorney concerning the changes necessary in order 

to gain approval of the plat, petitioners on October 24, 1986 

resubmitted the preliminary plat, revised in accordance with 

the September 3 letter. Aqa~n the Department of Planning 

recommended approval of the plat, but again the Planning 

Commission, by action taken December 2, 1986, disapproved the 

revised plat. By letter to petitioners dated December 29, 

1986, the Director of Planning set forth the reasons for 

disapproval of the revised plat by the Planning Commission. 

(4) After this s~cond disapproval of the plat of Deer 

Run, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 4-1-1 of Appen-

dix a of the Code of the Town of Blacksburg, the petitioners 

appealed the disapproval to ·the Council of the Town of 

Blacksburg, requestinq that said Council override the action of 

the Planning Commission and approve the plat. However, by 

resolution adopted January 27, 1987, the Council declined to 

override the decision of the Planninq Commission for the 

reasons set forth in the December, 2 9, 19 8 6 letter. 

(5) The petition~rs then on February 11 ,. 1987, resubmit­

ted the preliminary plat of subdivision of Deer Run to the Town 

Planning Department, havinq made changes in ~he plat intended 

to comply with the requirements of the Planning Commission and 

Town Council set· forth in the December 29, 1986 letter. 

(6) Subsequ·ent to submission of said second revised plat, 

on March 3, 1987, the Town Planning Commission refused to 

-3-
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LAWOPP'ICES 
WOODS. ROGERS 
A HAZLEGROVE 
ROANOKE. VA. 

review that plat any further. Petitioners accordingly allege 

that ~e defendants have improperly refused to consider the 

preliminary plat of subdivision of Deer Run in accordance with 

the applicable ordinance of the Town of Blacksburg and have 

thereby denied petitioners the opportunity to comply with the 

instructions set forth in the Planning Department's letter of 

December 29, 1986 as to the changes necessary to obtain ap-

proval of the plat. 

WHEREFORE the petitioners, being without other adequa~e 

remedy, ask that a writ of mandamus be issued by this Court 

directed to·the defendant Director of Planning of the Town of 

Blacksburg as administrator of the Subdivision Ordinance of the 

Town ~~ Blacksburg, and to the defendant members of the Plan­

ning Commission of the Town of Blacksburg, requiring them to 

accept, review, consider and appr~ve or .disapprove the prelimi­

nary subdivision plat of Deer Run dated October 23, 1986, as 

revised February 11, 1987, in accordance with the Subdivision 

Ordinance of the Town of Blacksburg, ·and for such other and 

further relief as to this Court shall seem appropriate, includ­

ing the expenses incurred by petitioners as a result of the 

wrongful refusal of defendants to perform their duties in 

accordance with the applicable ordinances. 

.. 

Respectfully, 

ROBERT L. MILLS, THO~AS E. 
:~~TIN FORESMAN 

Of Counsel 

-4-
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LAW OFFICES 
WOODS. ROGERS 
a HAZLEGROVI 
ROANOKE. VA. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned Notary 

Public, this --.:=5~ day of 'ZYJ~<-6 ' 1987. 

~l'tl~-zr~. 
My commission expires: 

State of Virginia 

County of 1J-~~~, 
r 2/ 

) 
) To-wit: 
) 

\ . . .. 
', 

' I 

I, Ernestine Foresman, petitioner herein, being first duly 

sworn, say that I have read the foregoing Petition for Writ of 

Mandamus and know the contents thereof, and that the same is 

true.to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

.. ~£("),.~·'(+??'<2M...-' 
~ 4 . , . 
. -Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned Notary 
.. 

Public, this 5 day· of /??a·~G~ t 1987. 

~ ~ . ..d~-
Notary Public 

My commission expires: 

~/'!, lt/f 
I I . 

-6-
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

ROBERT L. MILLS, THOMAS E. 
,. HEAVENER, and ERNESTINE 

. . 
~; FORESMAN,· 
• j 

• . 
., 

Petitioners, 

v. 

WILLIAM B. WEST, JR., Director 
of Planning, Town of Blacksburq, 
and others, 

Defendants. 

-----------------------------------

: 

. . 

. . 
: 

: 

\ 
I 

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

Defendants, for their grounds of defense in this action, 

and in response to the petition for a writ of mandamus, state as 

follows: 

~- . 1. Defendants admit the allegations contained in 
-· ....... -

paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of the petition for a writ of mandamus. 

2. Defendants deny the allegations contained in para­

graphs 3, 5, and 6 of the petition for a writ of mandamus. 

3. Defendants deny any allegation in the petition for a 

writ of mandamus, not here specifically admitted. 

4. By way of affirmative defense, the Defendants allege 

rowNATTORNEY that Petitioners have an.adequate legal remedy to address the 
:IWN OJIP 8LACXSBURCI 
0 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
AcxsauRa. vA. a•oeo alleqa tions set forth in the petition ·for a writ of mandamus , 

and therefore, this extraordinary writ is inappropriate and 

· should be dismissed. 

t! 
:, 7 



.t 
I 

.; 

I 

THEREFORE, Defendants demand that the petitio~ for a writ 

of mandamus be dismissed and that the Defendants recover. of 
. ! 

·· Petit~oners, their costs in this behalf expended. 

n 
:i 
·: .. . ; 
=• 

! ! 

··­-·. 

Richard B. Kaufman 
Town Attorney 
300 South Main Street 
Blacksburg, VA 24060 
Counsel for Defendants 

2 

Respect~ully s~mitted, 

WILLIAM B. WEST, JR., 
Director of Planning, Town of 
Blacksburg, Virginia, and the 
following individuals as 
members of the Planning 
Commission of the Town of 
Blacksburg: FRANCES PARSONS, 
J. D. OLIVER, ROBERT LITSCHERT, 
ANNE W. HOLBERTON, THERESA 
HOMPHREYVILLE, GEORGIA ANNE 

·. SNYDER-FALKINHAM, WALDON 
KERNS, MARGIE D. CARSON, 
JOSEPH T. JONES, CURTIS W. 
SUMNER, Defendants 

8 
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AFFIDAVIT 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF MONTGOMER~ 

THIS DAY appeared.before.me, a notary ~ublic in and for ., 
; ~ 

:, the jurisdiction aforesaid, RICHARD B. KAUFt..JAN, Town Attorney, 
. .. I 

who after beinq duly sworn, made ~ath that the foreqoinq state-

ments contained in this pleadinq are true and correct to the 

best of his knowledqe, information and belief, and acknowledged 

the same before me. 

DATE: .;1_~ m~J, t1fl 

. My Commission Expires: 

lf.c rH' 3 I 'i ~ ~ 

.. 

· . 

CERTIFICATE 

aufman, 
ey 

Notary Public 

I certify that a copy of the foreqoinq Grounds of Defense 

was mailed to Daniel F. Layman, Jr., counsel for Petitioners, 

Woods,. Roqers & Hazleqrove, lOS Fr'!_nklin Road, s.w., P.O. Box 
II\ 

720, Roanoke, VA 24004, this l)Jf day of March, 1987. 

3 
9 



VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONTGOl4ERY COUNTY 

Robert L. Mills, Thomas E. 
and Ernestine Foresman 

Petitioners 

v. 

Heavener) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

William B. West, Jr., et al., 
) 
) 
) 

Defendants ) 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 
To-wit: 

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 

AFFIDAVIT 
1

0F 
ROBERT L. MILLS 

• 

This day appeared before me, the undersigned notary 

public, Robert L. Mills, who after first being duly sworn· 

depo~ed and said the following: 
·.:.: .. -· 

~(1) He is the owner of a one-third undivided interest, as 

tenant in common with Ernestine J. Foresman and Thomas E. 

Heavener, each of whom also owns a one-third undivided inter-

est, in a certain tract.of land located at Grove Avenue and 

North Drive in the Town of Blacksburg, Montgomery County, 

Virginia, containing 16.7751 acres. That tract of land. is the 

subject of this litigation •. 

(2) He, Mrs. Foresman and Mr. Heavener have sought the 

approval by the Town of Blacksburg of a cluster subdivision of 

said tract of land, to be known as "Deer R~n.n In the two 

applications for approval of the subdivision plats they have 

incorrectly referred to the developer of the subdivision as 

noeer Run Partnership." Further, in the first of the two 

·------··-·· -----·---- ·-..,..._.~....,._.-----~----.,---,.---
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applications they incorrectly referred to the owner of the land 

as noeer Run Partnership,n while in the second of the two 

applications they correctly identified the owner as the three 

individuals. 

(3) The references to noeer Run Partnership" in the 

applications for subdivision plat approval were erroneous and 

inadvertent. There has never been any agreement, either oral 

or written, among the three property owners to form a partner­

ship called noeer Run Partnership,n and they have not done or 

intended_to do business as such. They contracted for and 

acquired the subject property jointly in their indiviqual 

capacities, as reflected by the copies of the contract, deed, 

purchase money note and deed of trust attached hereto. Their 

intent is to continue to own and develop the property as joint 

owners and not as members of a partnership. The term noeer Run 

Partnershipn was derived from the name of the project proposed 

for the land and was used only as a label, without consid­

eration or understanding of its legal implications. 

(4) The only agreement among the landowners with regard 

to the property involved the conditions under which a previous 

develqpment planned for the land, called nTimberwood," would be 

handled. They aqreed that Mrs. Foresman, who is a realtor, 

would list the Timberwood lots for sale and receive the usual 

broker's commission on each sale, and that the sale contracts 

would require the purchasers to have Mr. Mills, who is an 

architect, (or his architectural firm) design the residences 

-2- 11 
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and Mr. Heavener, who is a builder, construct them, with each 

to be paid for his work by each lot purchaser. There was to be 

no sharing of profits.from any common fund, but rather an 

arrangement by which each of the owners waul~ be abl~ to prac-
' \ tice·his or her individual profession in the course of market-

inq of the property and receive payment on an individual basis 

for the services so rendered. The Timberwood project has now 

been abandoned, and no similar agreement has yet been made 

amonq the property owners as 

~~~ 
Robert L. Mills 

(SEAL) 

~Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledqed before me, the 

undersigned notary public, this ~0 day of April, 1987. 

Notary Pub ~c 

My c:o111111ission expires: H l't t.Yf' 

-3- 12 



VIR:GINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONTGOMERY COUNT! 

Robert L., Mills, Thomas E. Heavener) 
and Ernestine Foresman ) 

) 
Petitioners ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
WILLIAM B. WEST, JR., Director of ) 

Planning, Town of Blacksburg, and ) 
other, ) 

) 
Defendants ) 

MODIFIED WRIT 
·. I OF 
MANDAMUS 

This day came the parties to the action, on the verified 

Petition for Writ of Mandamus filed by the petitioners, and on 

the Plea in Bar and Grounds of Defense filed by the defendants, 

'and the Court having heard evidence and the arquments of counsel 

finds as follows: 

(1) That the petitioners are the joint owners as tenants 

in common of the real property which is the subject of this 

petition, that .they have not intende~ to and are not doing 

business as a partnership, and that the Plea in Bar filed by 

defendants is accordinqly OVERRULED, to which defendants object 

as beinq contrary to the holding in the case of Woodson v. 

Gilmer, 205 Va. 487 (1964). 

(2) That the defendants, the Director of Planning and 

the members of the Planning Commission of the Town of Blacksburg, 

Virqinia, have a leqal duty under the or~inances of the Town of 

Blacksburg and the laws of Virginia to review and approve or 

disapprove the amended plat of subdivision of Deer Run submitted 

by petitioners on February 11, 1987; that the defendants have 

13 



V I R G I N I A: ~--._ ____ _ 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT .. 

OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

- -- - - - - --- - - - - - --
ROBERT.L. MtLLS, 
THOMAS E. HEAVENER and 
ERNESTINE FORESMAN, 

Petitioners 

~vs-

'WILLIAM B. WEST, JR., 
et al, 

Respondents 

- ~·------------- ~-

HEARD BEFORE: 

April-21, 1987 
1:00 P.M. 

THE HONORABLE KENNETH I. DeVORE 

NOTARIES PUBLIC 

MEMBERS 
NATIONAL SHORTHAND 

REPORTERS ASSOCIATION 
VIRGINIA SHORTHAND 

REPORTERS ASSOCIATION 

CENTRAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
P. 0. BOX 2738 

ROANOKE. VIRGINIA 24001 

TELEPHONE 
38'7-3831 

AREA CODE 703 

:1.4 

~ .• _! 

.. -



3 

1 The following cause came on to be heard 

2 before the Honorable·Kenneth I. DeVore, Judge of the 

3 Circuit Court of MOntgomery County, sitting at 

.4 . Christiansburg I v~rg ini.a,. on this, the 2ls t day of April I 

5 1987, and the following took place: 

6 

8 

.9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

. ·15. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

THE COUR~: Are you gentlemen ready? 

MR. POFF: We are ready, Your Honor. 

t.m. KAWMAN: Yes, Your Honor. 

THE COURT:. This matter before the. Court,· 

first, your Plea in ·Bar.~ 

MR. KAUF!tAN: Yes,: sir7 thank· you, Your 

· Honor. 

THE COURT: The Court bas read it, and 

first motion that you have is under the 

Fictitious Name Statute that 

registr~tio" in. the Cler 

name1 

is that correct? 

Town•s· 

come ·up 

several 

happened to me one Roanoke 

CENTRAL V~RGINIA REPORTERS 
S'l'ENOGRAPB REPORTERS 

P.O. BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24001 

..... - 15'.' 



.. . 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

. 20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

.·-. ··.:..~·-·.~---~~ -· '--·· ...... · .... ; --~--~------. ..-------------~--

can not be filed and 

I am of them now. 

filed? 

an action 
.. 

the an appeal· of a denial o 

and we are here on 

with respect to this question on the 

before you now. 

suit for 

and 

THE COURT: As far as the case has gone so 

far, and I gather from reading the memorandum, 

plus the affidavit that was filed yesterday, that 

it was a conveyance of property in the names of 

three parties, tenants in common, ·but that the 

plats and so forth were filed as a Deer Run 

Partnership. 

I would further take the position that I 

will allow them to do that, and we can then get 

to the meat of it,.because if I didn't, they 

could go down r~gh~ now. I could dismiss it 

under that, and they could file again, which 
I 

would be to me costly and would take up more 

time, having the pleadings to be matured if they 

CENTRAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
S'l'ENOGRAPB REPORTERS 

P.O. BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24001 
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l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

r-------------- ... ~ ··-·-··-----·-····- -·--:--· .. ···-- -·· 

!.. 

6 

·sold i~ if they filed again, so I think that is 

what I will allow them to do is just to register. 

I don•t know whether·the Commissioner of 

Revenue granted them a license as a partnership 

or whatever has to be done on that. 

MR. POFF: Your Bonar, I think that our 

clients did not think they were doing business as 

a partnership, thougb there is language in some 

of these filings. 

'1'HE COURT: Well, I gather that from 

reading the pleadings. 

MR. POFF: So they have never regarded 

themselves formally as a partnership. They are 

certainly prepared, if that is deemed to be 

proper in the case, certainly to make an 

appropriate filing. 

THE COURT: It seems to me like it would • 
be the fair or equitable thing to do·, and then we 

~an get down to the meat of i~ if you are going 

to argue this Writ. of Mandamus at this time. 

MR. POFF: The mere fact that it might 

dismissed on same technicality 
i 

kind of 

points out. 

CE VIBGINIA ~RS 
STENOGRAP~ REPORTERS 

• BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIRGI!tiA 

17 
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l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

lS 

16 

17 

18 

10 

Honor? Do you want them to proceed on t 
/ 

it; is that the way? // 
Evidently that is they 

that listen 

to 

, the Town would 

basically agree wit ective facts set 

the 

memorandum of law; h facts 

and for that 

Mr. West~ Jr. 

• POFF: Your aonor, 

go to ~he issue of 

MR. KAUFMAN: Yes, it does, Mr. Poff. 

19 WILLIA!' B. tlEST, JR. 

20 was called as a Witness, ~d after having first been duly 

21 sworn to tell the truth, the wbole truth, and nothing but 

22 the truth, was examined and testified as follows: 

23 

24 

CENTRAL VIBGINIA REPORTERS 
S'l'ENOGRAPB REPORTERS 

P.O. BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIPniNIA 24001 
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l 

2 

West - Direct 

3 BY MR. KAOF1!AN: 

4 Q -

5 occupation. 

6 A 

DIRECT EXA!!INATION 

Tell the Court your name and your 

I am William B. West, Jr., Director .of 

7 planning for the Town of Blacksburg, Virginia. 

8 

9 

Q 

A 

10 March, 1984. 

11 Q 

Bow long have you held this position? 

A little over three years; since 

!k. West, you are going to probably 

ll 

12 testify later in the other action, so I am not going to 

13 go through your qualifications here, and I am not going 

14 to qualify you as an expert witness, but I want you to 

15 _tell the Court what the de~elopment called Timbarwood is 

16 and what the development called Deer Run Development is, 

17 and explain to the Court the relati~nship between the two 

18 and the difference between the two? 

19 A - The Timberwood proposal, which was 

20 submitted in January of 1~86, was a proposal for a common 

21 wall town home type community under the Cluster Sousing 

22 Ordinance of the Town of Blacksburg. 

23 The Deer Run proposal submitted later in 

24 the year was a single family, detached subdivision under 

CEtnRAL VIBGINIA REPORTERS 
S'l'ENOGRAPB REPOR1'ERS 

P.O. BOX 2738 ROANOKE, ~RGINIA 24001 

19 



West Direct 12 

1 the Cluster Subdivision Ordinance, utilizing smaller lots 

2 and set baclcs, and so forth, under the Town Is Cluster 

3 &~using Ordinance. 

4 The differences were ~asically the 

5 ·'l'imberwood project being a .common w~l, t:ow.n home type 

6 communi.ty with groups of various numbers, five to seven 

7 town homes in a group. The other Deer Run ~roje~t being 

8 a grouping· of single family de~ached units. 

9 Q Thank you. Was the same land involved -in 

10 each development? 

11 .A. The same land was involved· in both 

12 .developments. 

13 Where does that land lie, gener~ly, in 

14 Montgomery County? 
!.-·· 

15 A The land lies just north of Blacksburg 

16 high school, east of Grove and Price.streets. 

17 

18 A· 

19 both projects. 

. 20 Q 

Were the s~me developers involved? 

The s~e· develop~~s were involved with 

~ere· both ~roje~ts for purposes· of 

21 . ~esidentlal development?· 

22 Both proj·ects were for purposes of 

23 residential development. 

24 Were bo.th projects filed. unde.r the 'l'O\'In' s 

CENTRAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
S'l'ENOORAPB REPORTERS 

P.O. BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIRGI~tiA. 24001 
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West - Direct 13 

1 Cluster Housing Ordinance? . 

2 A Yes, sir, both projects were filed under 

3 the Town•s Cluster Housing Ordinance. 

4 Q Was the Timberl~ood project a not-by-right 

5 project; in other words, did it have to have Council 

6 approval before it could go forward? 

7 

8 

9 project? 

10 

11 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

12 isn't it?. 

13 

14 

A 

Q 

That is correct. 

Was the Deer Run project a by-right 

Yes, it \'las. 

So that is one difference between the two, 

That is correct. 

tthat was the name by which the developers 

15 were known to the public in the first project, the 

16 Timberwood project and the Deer Run Partnership, the 

17 first project? 

18 A Excuse me, the first project was 

19 Timberwood Associates, I believe. 

20 Q What was the name by which the developers 

21 of the second project were known to the public? 

22 

23 

24 

A 

Q 

A 

Deer Run Partnership. 

Who were the developers in both projects? 

Ernestine Foresman, Bob Mills, ·and 

CEtrrRAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
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West - Direct 14 

1 Tom Heavener. 

2 Q Are they the Petitioners in the Mandamus 

3 action and tbe.other legal action on the subdivision 

4 plat? 

5 

6 

A 

Q 

Yes, they.are. 

I wan~ to show you an agreement which was 

7 produced under a request· for Production of Documents 

8 dated January 10, 1986, outlining an arrangement between 

9 the Timberwood developers for the development of the 

10 Timberwood projectJ are you familiar with that agreement? 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

!.:. 

A 

·Q 

·A 

this? 

thing. 

Yes, I am. 

Have you read it? 

I have read it. 

MR. KAOn·1AN: Do you need to see a copy of 

~tR. POFF: Let's see if it is tha same 

Why don't we just iet the Judge see what 

we are talking about. 

MR. KAUn~N: I would like to introduce 

this document as Defendant's Exhibit t-tumber One .• 

(An agreement dated January 10, 1986, w.as 

introduced into the Record as Defendant's Exhibit 

Number One.) 

CENTBAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

16 

may have reported, 

and I think we are 

I personally, even 

wife works newspaper, I 

vouch for the v that appears 

in the newspaper, a is not 

vouch 

am not 

'l'B2 COURT: I wouldn•t 

be frank with 

old tfill R~gers. 

I read in the newspapers. 

said that is all he ever renew 

.in, I 

newspapers, and he.must have been 

z:eally ign·orant. 

17 BY MR. KAOFf.Wt: 

18 Q Mr. West, I am going to show you four 

19 articles from a prominent local newspaper here called the 
. 

20 News Messenger, it is published in Montgomery County. 

21 I don•t want you to read the articles; I 

22 don•t want you to summarize the ar~icles. I want you to 

23 tell the dates of the articles· and what the subject of 

24 the articles was, and whether or not the developers were 

CENTRAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
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West - Direct 

1 referred to as any ~articular name, and then read the 

2 sentence in which the name appears? 

3 A The first article is not dated, but the 

4 lead paragraph, lead sentence, says, ~In addition to 

5 dismissing Deer Run Partnership's petition for a writ, 

6 the Court should dismiss the District's petition.". 

7 Second sentence, •The partnership, 

8 consisting of Ernestine Foresman, Robert Mills and 

17 

9 Tom Heavener, petitions the Court to order the Planning 

10 Commission to approve the preliminary plat proposal." Is 

11 that enough? 

12 

13 

Q 

A 

That is enough. 

On January 14, 1987, "Ernest ~oresman, 

14 Tom Heavener and Robert Mills, making up Deer Run 
-

15 Partnership, will take their case to the Town Council on 

16· January 27.• On December 17, 1986, •This is the second 

17 time the Commission has turned down a proposal submitted 

18 by the developer group Deer Run Partnership, 

19 (Ernest Foresman, Tom Heavener and Robert Mills).n 

20 The fourth.article is dated March G, 1987, 

21 •Layman represents members of the Deer Run Partnership, 

22 Robert Mills, Ernest Foresman and ~Tom Heavener.• 

23 Q Thank you. Does your office correspond, 

24 or has your office corresponded with Messrs. Heavener, 

CENTRAL VIBGINIA REPORTERS 
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West - Direct 

1 Mills and Foresman? 

2 

3 

A 

Q 

Yes, it has. 

Did your office use the designation of 

4 •neer Run Partnership• wben· referring to them? 

18 

5 A Yes, we did ~rite to ~r. ~ills, Deer nun 

6 Partnership. 

7 Q Did you ever find any object~on on the~r 

8 part from your using that· parti_cular· applicat{on? " 

9 

10 

A 

Q 

No, we did not. 

Mr. West, finally I am going to show you a 

11 copy of·the applic3tion for the Deer Run Cluster 

12 -Subdiv·ision Pl~t~ and I t-lant you -to· tell me who \'iaS · 

13 listed. as the applicants and who signed the application? 

14 A The name o~ tbe property owner is Ernest 

15 Foresman, Tom Heavener, Robert Mills. The name of the 

16 develo'per is Deer Run Partnership. The applicatio~ is 

17 signed· by _Robert L. l.f~lls,. Property Owner and 

18 Robert L. Mi~ls, Agen1;. · 

19 Q tfas an earlier. applicatio.n filed on the 

20 same subdiv·i-sion? 

21 

22 

A 

Q 

Yes,· it .w~s. 

Who.was listed as tha owner and developer 

23 of· the property in· that· case? 

24 A The same three parties were l.isted as 
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lfes t - Cross 19 

1 owners, and the developer was the partnership. 

2 MR. KAUFMAN: Those are all the questions 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

·I have on Direct, Your Honor. Please answer any 

questions the Court or Messrs. Layman or Poff may 

have. 

MR. POFF: I have juat a couple, Your 

Honor.-
• 

CROSS EXMtiNATION 

11 BY MR. POFF: 

12 Q Mr. West, you have never seen any 

13 partnership agreement between these parties or among 

14 these parties, have you? 

15 

16 

A 

Q 

No, sir, I have not. 

And in point of fact, lk •. Mills, in 

17 sign"ing the application that you· just referred ~o, it \'las 

18 signed by Robert L. Mills as Agent? 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A That is correct. 

!-tR. POFF:. I don't have anything else •. 

(The Witness was excused 

stand.) 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

-11 

12 

13 
-· 

14 
'!.. 

15 -... 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

21 

a~ticles·that may have 

a partnership does not make them a 

any more than 

saying newspaper of 

Honor, that the is 

Although we here, we would 

be bappy to present any clarification, 

but the fact of 

ralevant our client as set 

forth in in the case, 

, absent ~he Court's 

on that. 

THE COURT: Well, I have read tha 

Kaufman, would you like 

Cross Examine Mr. Mills on anything in the 

affidavit? 

THE COURT: I would say as a legal matter, 

that what is befo~e me now, Mr. West's testimony 

and from the Exhibit, that the parties certainly 

did not intend a partnershipJ although they, by 

error, evidently were labeled as such, and I 

would overrule your Plea in Bar as to the 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

·16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

---...,;,....-----------··-·· :···~·······-· 

-

partnership. Mr. Kaufman, now uhere do we go 

from here? Are we still on the Mandamus? 

22 

MR. KAUF!'!AN: Yes, sir, 'ile are only here 

on the Mandamus, because we are not going to try 

the other action today. We are simply trying the 

Plea in Bar motion today on that one. Now we 

1-landamus action. 

~IR. POFF: Your Honor, all right. 

get to appear on· this side 

Your a little 

history 

We as everyone 

our petition s all arises 'from 

what I guess is said 

to the Court, a application of 

you a 

Timbe rlfOod 

background with 

did require some Town 

which was ultimately rejected, was 

Mr. Layman's entry and my entry the 

The Deer Run project was filed 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
• 

8 

9 

10 

11· 

12 

13 -. 

14 
~ 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

a opted, or has passed a statute·which Mr. 
. ~ 

out, 15.!~75, that provides a perf 
( 

r the developer in this case, 

appropriate, 

Court. 

edy is not availableji~ not 

to say 

the 

for the sole 

purpose Dear Run 

people, I won•t 

Partnership, w 

Run 

r allagedly 

aggrieved b action of a Commission 

for to go to the 

heard. 
-The Town then will respectfully move, 

the conclusion of the evidence, that the 

Mandamus petition be dismissed. 

'l'BE COURT: All ri ht. 

J.lR. KAUFMAN: I would like to call the 

Town's first Witness. 

MR. POFF: .Your Honor, I don't know· 

whether it wil~ save any time, it probably won•t, 

but I thinic we have admitted in our Pleadings, 

and certainly atipulate that we appealed the 

~uling of the Planning Commission on the second 
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3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

g· 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 -·· 

,. 

15 -: 

16" 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23. 

24 

39 

plat to Tot'ln Council and that· it was rejected, 

and as I have heard :-!r. Kaufman, that is the 

thrust of his position, that his legal position 

is that that i~ binding, and.we ~id indeed appeal 
. . 

the ruling of Town Council on the second plat to 

. the Court, and if tb"t is the thrust of his 

position, and it appears to be as he stated, I 

do·n' t see how any ev l.d~nce i-n the world can 

change tho~e facts, and they present purely legal 

issues. 

·~ COURT:. How could it, Mr. Kau·fman. 

~IR. KAUF!·Wl: Yout' Honor, the ev ide nee we 

will present will shO\i the policy of the! Planning 

Commission, which I am not capable of testifying 

about. ·It will show the reasoning of the 

Planning Commission and the role of the 

i~terrelatio~~hip betwe.en the Planni-ng Commi~sion 

and the Town Council, w~ich is important for my . 

legal argument .later~ and' it will also review the 

action of. the "Planning Co~ission with respect to 

the Deer Run -Sub.division Plat, and the effort 

tha_t th~y \ie~t th~ougb to try to ge~ this plat 

approved.· 

THE COURT: Don•t the minutes, or doesn~t 

.CENTRAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
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6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

•. 12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

-------------·-· ····---·-
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•• 

40 

the file show that? 

t(R. KAUF~mN: They show only one meeting, 

Your Honor7 there were seven meetings. 

THE COURT: Ms. Bumpbreyville moved the 

client to consider the Dear Run revised cluster 

subdivision plat on the basis of the action taken 

by Town Council ~~as final. Ms. Bolberton 

seconded the motion, and then evidently they were 

withdrawn, motion passed, client has considered 

Deer Run revised cluster subdivision plat on the 

basis that the action taken by Town Council was 

f.inal, so whil t to you ~xpect to prove? I 

understood the reason that the last time it was 

from the minutes that is was turned down, it was 

the action of the Town Council; i3 th~t correct? 

t(R. KAUF~l: That is what the minutes 

say. 

THE COURT: So what would the other six 

meetings have to do with that? 

·MR. KAOF~~: The Town wants to show that 

the policy of·the Planning Commission is to work 

with the developer, or the subdivider, until the 

plat reaches conformance with the Subdivision 

Ordinance, and we wanted to show the effect of 
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41 

the appeal from the Planning Commission to the 

Town Council, and then from the Council to this 

Court on the actions of the Planning Commission, 

and we want to show the relationship between the 

Planning Commission and its work on subdivision 

plats and the role of the Town Council. 

THE COURT: In a Uandamus Hearing? 

MR. KAUF~tAN: ·Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: All right, go ahead. 

z.m. KAUF:Wt: I woul.d like to call 

Mr. Oliver as our first witness. 

14 DALE OLIVER 

15 was called as a Witness, and after having first been duly 

16 sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but 

17 the truth, was examined and tostified as follows: 

18 

19 

20 

DIRECT EXAJ~ntATION 

21 BY ~m. KAUFl·!AN: 

22 Q Mr. Oliver, please state your name and 

23 occupation for the court? 

24 A Dale Oliver, faculty member at Virginia 

CENTRAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
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Oliver - Direct 42 

1 Tech. 

2 Q Are you a citizen sitting on the 

3 Blacksburg Planning Commission? 

A Yes. 4 

5 .·Q What is your· position with the Blacksburg 
\ 

6 Planning Commission? 

7 A I am currently serving as Chairman of the 

8 Commission. 

9 Q Bow long has your tenure been on the 

10 Planning Commission? 

11 

12 

A 

Q 

About 14 years. 

Describe the rola briefly of the Pl.:mning 

13 Commission in reviewing subdivioion pl~ts. 

14 ... A We review the larger subdivision plats 

15 ·that have more than five lots, and our purpose is to 

16 revie\i them, recommend cllanges with the ultimate goal 

17 that they might be approved. 

.18 Q Would the Planning Commission perform this 

19 function as many times as it is necessary in order to 

20 achieve compliance of the. plat with the TO\in • s 

21 Subdivision Ordinance? 

22 

23 

A 

Q 

Yes, we would. 

Describe the role of the Town Council in 

24 the subdivision plat approval process? 

---------·---
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Oliver - Direct 43 

l A The ultimate approval is by. the Town 

2 Council, but they have delegated this approval, in te4ms 

3 of small subdivisions, to the staff, and in terms of the 

4 larger subdivisions to the Planning Commission. 

5 Q Can•t Town Council approv~ or disapprove a 

6 subdivision plat in the event the decision of the 

7 Planning Commission should be appealed to by the 

8 developer? 

9 

10 

A 

Q 

Yes, they may do so. 

Now, relating to the Deer Run plat, 

11 specifically, how many times did the Planning Commission 

12 meet and go over the Deer Run subdivision plat from the 

· 13 time it was filed in May of 1986 through March of 1987? 

14 A There were a total of seven meetings 

15 regarding this subdivision. 

16 Q Describe the formal documents generated by 

17 those meetings and transmittad to the developer and the 

18 subdivision plat reviewed? 

19 A · After each of the Commission meetings, 

20 the first one which was disapproved, the letter was. sent. 

21 dated September 3, outl~ning the reasons for disapproval 

22 and the suggestions which might make the plat approvable, 

23 and then after the disapproval in Decembe~, there was a 

24 letter dated December 29, which also outlined the reasons 
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Oliver Direct 44 

1 for the action and the suggestions for making it so that 

2· we could consider it for·approval. 

3 

4 A 

What called this process to a halt. 

After the·second disapproval, the 

5 developers appealed this t9 Town Co~ncil, and it was our 
-

6 understanding that this removed it from our jurisdiction, 
. . 

7 because the jurisdiction i"s del ega ted to u~ by the 

8 Coun.cil, ·and the authority for. approval or disapproval is . 

9 .ultimately the Cou~cil's, and therefore, that took it out 

10 of our hands and into the bands of the Council. 

11 ·o After the.Council declined to overturn the 

·12 · deci.sion of ·tha ·Planning -Commission, .was the decision on 

13 :t•is subdivision plnt then appealed to this Court? 

14 

15 

16 Court? 

17 

A 

Q 

18 now pending.-

19 Q 

Yes, it was. 

Is that matter now pending before the 

Yes, i.t is., it· is my understand_ing it is 

After this appeal to the.Court, did the 

20 Planning Commission have occasion to consider the third-

21 · . version ·of the plat? · 

22 A It was presented to us at our March 

23- meeting. It was our decision ·tha~ we no· longer had 

24 . jurisdiction, because· this was taken out of our bands and 
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Oliver - Direct 45 

1 appealed to the Council. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

TEE COURT: Excuse me, Mr. Oliver, wasn•t 

that third one based upon the instructions from 

l(r. West as to what to do? 

THE WITNESS: We did not review it to see 

if it met the stipulations. 

THE COURT: That is what I understand, but 

Mr. West did write that letter? 

THE ti'I'nlESS: Yes, he did. 

TSE COURT: I have that in the file, and he 

suggested certain changes? 

THE ;qinmss: Correct. 

Tn~ counT: And that action by you people 

was appealed t~ the Town Council, isn't that 

right? 

THE WITNESS: It is the action1 we turned 

down the second plat, right, and the third one 

would have been another one. 

T3E COURT: And the Town Council, in its 

motion, as I read·, if I can find it, it is 

adopted January 27, Resolution, of this year, it 

resolved that the Council declines to override 

the decision of your Commission, as such decision 

is set forth in the letter dated 
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Oliver - Direct 46 

-
-

December 29, 1986, from William P ~iest, Jr., 

Director of Planning, to Mr. Mills, for the 

reasons set forth in that letter. The third one 

that came back to your Commission, Mr. Oliver, 

was that supposed to be in compliance with l·!r. 

West's letter of December 29, or did you all 

consider that? 

T.BE Win~ESS: We did not review it. 

THE COURT: You just felt __ 

TIIE t'li'nlESS: It had been removed from our 

jurisdiction. lfe did not review it, so I can • t 

comment on it. 

·THE COURT: But it was removed from your 

jurisdiction purGuant to this resolution of 

January 27, which resolution stated th3 reasons 

set forth in Mr. West's letter of 

December 29, 1936, and in that lettar, he 

requested certain things, or suggested to the 

. devel·opers that they do certain things 1 did be 

not? 

clear 

THE WITNESS : He did, correct. 

'mE COURT: I ·am j~st trying to 

in my mind, f-!r. Kaufman. 

MR. XAOFl.fAN: ~fe will explain 

CENTRAL VIBGINIA REPORTERS 
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Oliver - Cross 47 

Judge, in our closing arguments. 

'l'BE COURT: I was going to say I don•t 

have all day, but I will take all day. I know 

the purposa of what the gentleman is talking 

about. Mr. Oliver~ I know the purpose of the 

Planning Commission and what they are to do and 

all, but go ahead. 

~1R. KAUFr~: Those are all the questions 

I have on Direct of this Witness. 

~m. POFF: I just have one question, Your 

Honor. 

CROSS ~4INATION 

15 BY MR. POFF: 

16 Q Mr. Oliver, I show you what has been filed 

17 as Exhibit F to our 3rief, and have you previously seen 

18 that letter, sir? 

19 A No, sir, I don•t think so; I don't recall 

20 it. 

21 Q You do ~ot recognize that as the letter by 

22 which the third plat was considered for consideration by , 
23 the Director of Planning? 

24 A I don•t1 I am not sure if I received it or 
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Oliver - Cross 48 

1 not. 

2 Q You folks turned it down without even 

3 seeing the letter of transmittal? 

4 Be can't tell you how to answer th~t. 

5 A Yes, ''~e did, if tfe didn • ~ see it. I don • t 

6 remember seeing it; I am not sure. We had a lot of 

7 letters. 

8 Q You do see that it says in r3sponse to the 

9 letter of December 29, 1986? 

10 

11 

12 

13 

A 

a· 
A 

Q 

Yes. 

And outlines the areas of change? 

Yes. 

But you never saw that, nor did the 

14 Planning Commission, to your mind, see it befora they 
~ 

15 _·ruled on it? 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

·• . 

A z·don•t recall that we did. 

tlR. POFF: That is all I have, thank you. 

THE COURT: Thank you, sir. 

(T!le Witness was excused ·from the 

Witness stand.) 

r.m. KAUFl~: The 'l'own calls 

24 Mr. William B. West, Jr. 
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West - Direc.t, r·ecalled ... 

_;;;~· 

J' ... 

1 

. 2 WILLIA."f B -~.. liES'l' I JR. 

3 Was reca!led as a Witness and testified further -on his 

.4 · oath: 

5 

6 

7 

8 BY :m. KAOFl·fAa.'l: 

DIRECT ~~INATION 

49 

9 Q r!r. W~st, you have already been in_tr·oduced 

10 to the Court. Are y~u a professional pl~ner? 

11. A Yes, I.am.· · · 
. . 

12 Q Describe your professional designation to 

· 13 the Court? 
. 

14 A I am a member of the Virginia Chapter of 
.. 

. 15 the Amer.ican Planning Association. I ~ on the Board of 

16 Directors of tbe Virginia Cbapter,. Direct.o~: of Planning 
. . 

17 for the Town of Blacksburg •. I have·a Master's Degree in 

18 Urban ·and Regional Planning from the U~iversity of 

19 Missi•sippi. 

20 . Q How l~ng h_ave you be.en in the planning 

21 field, Mr. West? 

22 A I have·been in ~he planning field for 

23 about 14, 15 years. 

24· ~1R. KAOn·~'l: I would·like to have·th~s 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

..---------- -------

West - Direct, recalled 

Witness qualified as an Expert Witness in 

planning. 

THE COURT: Any objection. 

}IR. POFF: I have no objection, Your 

Honor. 

7 BY MR. KAUFMAN: 

50 

8 Q l4r. ~fest, pic!cing up on the last ques ti.on 

9 that ftr •. Poff asked to Mr. Oliver. The letter of 

10 February 11, 1987, on the third ,plat, -did you send that 

11 to the Pl.anning Commission? -

12 A. I b3lieve we sent all the submitted 

13 materials to the Planning Commission, the plats and 

14 documents that were resubmitted to us. 

15 Q· Now the Cluster Housing or·dinance, state 

16 the date that it was adopted and state the date it was 

17 repealed by the Town Council. 

18 A 'l'he Cluater Housing Ordinance was first 

19 adopted in January of 19857 it was repealed on 

20 December 9, I believe, 1986. 

21 Q Looking at this one question in 

22 particular, we have heard testimony that the subdividers 

23 appealed the denial of the second plat to the Court on 

24 February 26, 1987, and that that case is now pending, 

CENTRAL ~RGINIA REPORTERS 
STENOGRAPH REPORTERS 

P.O. BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIRGI~tiA 24001 
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and that the authority for this is ·contained in the State 

Law of 15(1475. Are you familiar witn that statute? 

A Yes, I am familiar with. that statute. 

Q What is the purpose of the statute? 

A The purpos~ of that statute is· to., provide 

6 a remedy for failure of action, or disapproval for 

7 whatever reason by local governing bodies of subdivision· 

8 plats. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

MR. POFF: Your Honor, my stipulation that 

he is an expert planner did not qo to his being 

also a· lawyer, but -

THE COURT: I underatand, and I understand 

why_you filed the other suit. Go ahead. 

MR. KAUF~mN: Those are all the questions 

I have, Your Honor. Please answer any questions 

Mr. Poff or the Judge might have. 

caoss EXJU.fiNATIOt~ 

20 BY )fR. PQFF: 

21 When this project was first submitted to 

22 the Planning. Commission, it went there at the 

23 recommendation of you and your staff; did it not? 

24 A That is correct. 

CENTM.L VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
STENOGRAPB REPORTERS 

P.O. BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIBGINIA 24001 
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1 Q And then after the Planning Commission 

2 sent it back, you met with ltlr. Mills and his associates? 
~ 

3 A Yes, sir, we did. 

4 Q And he made chan9es, and I believe did you 

5 send it back this time with no recommendation? 

6 A That is correct. 

7 Q That was the second plat? 
• 

8 ·A Yes, sir. 

9 Q You d-idn't recommend ·it again, did you? 

10 A No, sir, we did not. 

11 Q Despite your fourteen years in the 

• 12 planning business, you didn't find any reason to reject 

13 it? 

14 A Our recommendation had already been made; 

15 ~t was on the record. 

16 Q And that was to approve it? 

17 A That is correct. 

18 !(R. POFF: I have .nothing further; thank 

19 you. 

20 (The. Witness was excused from the 
./ 

21 Witness stand.) 

22 

23 MR. Your Honor. 

24 

"'RAL VIRGINIA REPO~,·<~~~ 
STENOGBAPB REPORTERS 

BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 
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Recalled 58 

d specific legal duty on· -the part of the 

Commission to·continue.to review this 

after matter bas ~een removed 

of Commission. 

case is not 

because that case 
. 

situation where Commission did- not 
I -""' c:.I:A, c.,,~ .... c. 

act at: all* and 

·~uely ·designed to 

cover this c and~that is ined in lS;i475 

the Court, if it dism1 the 

of a Mandamus Writ, would 

ing the subdivider remediless • 

respectfully request to move that the Court 

dismiss the petition for Writ of Mandamus. 

you. 

THE COURT: Gentlemen, I think we all know 

that Mandamus is an extraordinary writ, directed 

that .the administerial act be done. From the 

evidence that I have. heard, and the Exhibit and 

the memoranda that I have considered, and after 

studying the Prince William County case, it 

appears to me that: Mandamus should issue. 

I have the minutes of the Planning 

CE!r.rRAL VIRGINIA REPORTERS 
STENOGRAPB REPORTERS 

P.O. BOX 2738 ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24001 
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. 
by the Planning Commission, and they should 

review thes~ plans. 

. What action they take is, of course, no 

.concern ~o mine,.but I think they should review 

them, and I am going to so order and request that 

there actions be reported to this Court on or 

before the 20th day of May, 1987, at five o 1clock 

P.!-1. 

·MR. KAOFl.fAN: Your Honor, may y~u give th/ 

Planning Commission anoth~r month, because that . 

will not allow the·Planning Commission t~ go / 
/ 

rough ·their no~mal rev~ew ·~cle. // 
.. 

T.HE COURT: All right, that 

all right. It seems to 

has been time, but 

June 20. I 

Jun~ 19, .is that t-Ir • Kaufman? 

endorse this .o 

gentlemen 

Is there 

anything fu her in ·this case? 
I 

POP~:· ~o, .%our Honor* 

Etr. Kaufman~ do.¥ou· h. 

CEtrl'RAL VIRGINIA. REPORTERS 
S'l'ENOGRAPB REPORTERS 

us. 

·P.O.· BOX 2738 ROANOKE, ~BGINIA 24001 

· .. 
-------·· ---
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EXHIBJ·T A· 

APPENDIX B-SUBDIVISIONS § 6-2 

delayed until two-thirds of the newly developed lots in 
the approved f'mal plat of the subdivision are sold and 
title conveyed, provi~ed that a performance bond. in 
the amount of the· fee is posted with the administra­
tor; within fourteen (14) days of the sale of two-thirds 
of the lots, the sub«Jivider shall .post the ·ten (10) 
percent in cash and the bond shall be returned to the 
subdivider with failure to post such cash resulting in 
forfeiture of the bond. Resubdivision of land on which 
a ten (10) percent fee has already been paid to the 
municipality, shall not require any further fee. · 

. . 

5-32-4~ The commission shall make certain that lands so 
reserved are suitable for the purpose for which they 
are being reserved. 

5-32-5. Nothing herein shall be construed to mean that 
land may be set aside for commercial purposes in. a 
residentW district, .without the land so required for 
commercial use being zoned· appropriately in accord-·. 
ance with the zoning ordinance. 

(Amend. No.7, 9-28-76; Amend. No. 21, 11-8-77) 

SECTION 8. APPROVAL OF PLATS 

8-1. Approval required before sale • 

Whenever any subdivision of land is proposed, and before 
. any peimit for the erection of a structure. shall be granted, 
the subdivider or his agent shall apply in writing to the 
qent for the approval of the sub~vision plat 'and submit 
three (3_}. copies of the prelin;linary plat including the lot, 
street, and liti,lities layout. No lot shall be sold u~til·a final 

. plat ·for·. the .. ·sub4ivision shall have been approv~d and 
recorded in the following manner [as required }?y s~ction 6.] 

8-2. PreliDliilary_ sketch. . . . 
. The subdivider shall submit to the agent· a preliminary 
sketch of tlie proposed subdiviSion prior· to his preparing an 
engineered preliminary and final plat. 'The purpose of such 
preliminary sketch is tO permit the agent to advise the 

.Supp. ~o. ·2 
.. 2093 . 
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§ 6-2 BLACKSBURG CODE 

subdivider whether his plans,· in general, are in accordance 
with the requirements of this ordinance. The commission or 
its delegated subgroup or delegated agent, upon submission 

- of any such preliminary sketch, shall study it and advise 
the subdivider wherein it appears that changes would be 
necessary. The agent may mark the preliminary sketch 
indicating necessary changes and any such marked sketch 
shall be returned to the commission with the preliminary 
plat. The preliminary sketch shall be as follows: 

6-2-1. It shall be drawn on white paper, or on a print of a 
topographic map of the property. It shall be drawn to 
a scale of not less than two hundred (200) feet to the 
inch. It shall show the name, location and dimensions 
of all streets ·entering the property, adjacent to the 
property, or terminating at the boundary of the 
property to be subdivided. It shall show the location of 
natural features such as slopes with approximate 
gradients, watercourses, wooded areas, preservable 
trees and of all proposed streets, lots, parks, play­
grounds and other proposed uses of the land to be· 
subdivided and shall include the approximate dimen­
sions. 

'(Amend. No. 15, 6-8-76) 

8-3. Preliminary plat. 

Preliminary plats resulting in more than five (5) new 
parcels must be approved by the planning coinmission as 
well as the administrator. However, if the ·subdivision 
results in five (5) or fewer new parcels, the administrator 
may approve the plat. The preliminary plat shall include the 
following information: 

6:..3-l:The. name of subdivision, owner, subdivider, 
survey~r or engineer, date of drawing, nup1ber of 
sheets, true north point and scale. 

6-3-2. Looation of proposed subdivision by an insert map 
at a scale of not less than two (2) inches equal one 
mile showing adjoining roads, their name and 
number, towns, subdivisions and other landmarks. 

Supp. No.2 
2094 
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APPENDIX B-SUBDIVISIONS § 6-4 

6-3-3. The boundary survey or existing survey of record 
provided such survey shows a Closure with an 
accuracy of not less than one in twenty-five hundred · 
(2,500); total acreage, acreage of subdivided area, 
number and approximate area and frontage of all 
building sites, existing buildings within the bound­
aries of the tract, names of owners and their property 
lines within the boundaries of the tract and adjoining 

. such boundaries. 

6-3-4. All existing,. platted and proposed streets, their 
names, number and width; existing utility or other 
easements, public areas and parking spaces; culverts, 
drains and water courses, their names and other 
pertinent data. 

6-3-5. All parcels of land to be dedicated for public use 
and _the conditions of such dedication. 

6-3-6. Topography at intervals satisfactory to the munici­
pai engineer if required. 

6-3-7. Elevations of existing and proposed ground .surface 
at all street intersections and at points of major grade 
change along the center line of streets together with 
proposed grade lines connecting therewith. 

6-3-8. Proposed connections with existing sanitary sewers 
and exi:sting water supply or alternate means of 
sewage disposal and water supply. 

6-3-9. Provisions for collecting and discharging surface 
drainage and preliminary designs of any structures 
that may be required. (Amend. No. 30, 3-10-81:) 

6-4. Procedure. 

The agent· ·or his appointed representative shall discuss 
the prelimiDary plat wi.th the . subdivider in order to 
determine whether or not his preliminary plat generally 
conforms to the requirements of the subdivision ordinance 
and of the zoning ordinance. The subdivider shall then be 
advised in writing within forty-five (45) days, which may be 
by formal letter or by legible markings.on his copy of the 
Supp. No.2 
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preliminary plat, concerning any additional data that may 
be required, the character and extent of public improve­
ments that will have to be made, and an estimate of the cost 
of construction or improvem~nts that will have to be made, 
and an estimate of the cost of construction or improvements 
and the amount of the performance bond which will be 
required as a prerequisite to approval of the imal 
subdivision plat. In determining the. cost of required 
improvements and the amount of the performance bond, the 
agent may consult with a duly licensed engineer who shall 
prepare this data for the agent, or preferably may require a 
bona fide estimate of the cost of improvements to be 
furnished him by the subdivider. 

6-5. No guarantee. 

Approval by the agent of the preliminary plat does not 
conatitute a guarantee of approval of the imal plat. 

e .. e. Six months' limit. 

The subdivider shall have not more than six (6) months 
after receiving official notification concerning the prelimi­
nary plat to ille with the agent a imal subdivision plat in 
accordance with this ordinance. Failure to do so shall make 
preliminary approval null and void. The agent may, on 
written request by the subdivider, grant an extension of this 
time limit. 

6-7 ~ F~~~ ~lat • 
The subdivi~ion plats submitted for· imal approv~· and 

subsequent recording shall be clearly and legibly drawn in 
ink upon tracing cloth at a scale of not more than one 
hundred (100)· feet to the inch on sheets having a size 
acceptable to the administrator. It should show the· 
following information: 

6-7-1. Name of sub~vision, magisterial district, county, 
state, owner, true north point, scale of drawing and 
number of sheets. If shown on more than one sheet, 
matched lines shall clearly indieate where the several 

Supp. No.2 
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sheets jom. A blank oblong space three (3) inches by 
five (5) inches shall be reserved for the use of the 
approving authority. 

6-7-2. Location of proposed subdivision by an insert map 
at a scale of not less than two (2) inches equal one 
mile indicating adjoining roads, their names and 
numbers, towns, subdivisions and other landmarks. 

6-7-3. A boundary survey with an error or closure within 
the limits of one in ten thousand (10,000) related to the 
true meridian and showing the location of all 
monuments and their type of material. The survey 
may be related to the U.S.C.G.S. state grid north if the 
coordinate of two (2) adjacent corners of the subdivi­
sion are shown. 

6-7-4. Certificate signed by the surveyor or engineer 
setting forth the source of title of the owners of the 
land subdivided and the place of record of the last 
instrument in the chain of title. 

6-7-5. A statement to the effect that the subdivision as it 
appears on this plat is with the free consent and in 
accordance with the desires of the owners, proprietors 
and trustees, if any, which shall be signed by the 
owners, proprietors and trustees, if any, and. shall be 
duly acknowledged before some officer authorized to 
take acknowledgments of deeds. 

8-7-8. When the subdivision· consists of land acquired 
from more than one source of title, the outlines of the 
various tracts shall be indicated by dashlines, and 
.identification of the respective tracts shall be placed 
"on th~ plat. 

8-7 ~ 7. The accurate location and dimensions by bearings 
. and distances with all curve data on all lots and 

street lines and center lines of streets, boundaries of 
a11· ~roposed or existing easements, parks, school sites­
or other public areas, the number and area of all 
building sites, all existing public and private streets, 
their names, numbers and widths, existing utilities,_ 

Supp.No.16 2097 
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and those to be provided such as sanitary sewers, 
storm drains, water mains, manholes and under­
ground conduits including their size and type, water 
courses and their nam~, names of owners and their 
property lines, both within the boundary of the 
subdivision and adjoining said boundaries. 

6-7-8. All dimensions shown iD feei and decimals of a 
foot to the closest one-hundredth of a foot, all 
bearings · in degrees~ minutes and seconds to the 
nearest ten (10) seconds. or th~ decimal equivalents. 

6-7-9. ~he data of all curves along the street frontages 
shall be shown in detail at the curve or in a curve 
data table containing the following: delta, radius, arc, 
tangent, chord and chord bearings. 

(Amend. No. 22, 6-13-78)· 

8-8. Conditions. 

The plat shall not be approved ,mtil. the subdivider has · 
complied with the general requirements and minimum 

. standards of design in accordance with this ordmance, and 
has made satisfactory arrangements for performance bonds, 
cash or cash bond to cover the cost of necessary 
improvements to the satisfaction of the agent. Approval of 
imal plat shall be written on the face of plat by the agent. 

· 8-9. Time limit on recordation. 

. The approval of the· final plat by the administrator shall 
become:n~ and void unless the plat is recorded within one 
year of ~he d"-~ of approval. (Amend. No. 20, 7-~2~7.7) 

· . SEo/ION 6.l •. CLUST;ER SUBD~VISIONS. 

Sec. 6.1-1. il'ei~tion8. . 

(~) Cluster develtjpmenl.·· An arrangement of residential struc-
. tures on adjoining lois in groupings allowing smaller lots and 
closer spacing than would be generally permitted under this 
chapter, with t~e reduction in lot size. compensated by setting 
Supp~No.16 
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TOWN OF 

BLACKSBUR(i 
300 South Main Street, Blacksburg, Virginia 24060 

Mr. Robert Mills 
Deer Run Partnership 
P.O. Box 213 
Blacksburg, VA 24060 

September 3, 1986 

Re: Planning Commission Action on the Deer Run 
Cluster Subdivision Preli~inary Plat . 

Dear Mr. Mills: 

Please be·advised.that at its meeting held on August 5,. 
1986, the Blacksburg Planning Commission disapproved the Deer Run 

· Cluster Subdivision Preliminary Plat submitted by the Deer Run 
Partnership on May 8, 1986. The Planning Commission cited· the· 
following reasons for its action. 

·:,· --
~1. The location and nature of the proposed open space is 

not accessible, functional, or usable. The Commission suggests 
that the developer of the Deer Run Subdivision should redesign 
the open sp~ce to render it accessible to and usable by the 
residents of the proposed subdivision and to demonstrate the 
function or funct~ons that this open space would serve. The open 
space should also provide a greater transitional buffer between 
the existing, adjacent low density development, and the more 
intensive development proposed by this subdivision. 

2. The Commission was concerned that the preliminary 
subdivision plat simply presented a conventional subdivision with 
smaller lots. The developer .made no attempt to "cluster" or 
group the lots in one part of the parcel with the goal of 
lessening the impact of the higher densities which this plat 
would render possible. The Commission suggests that the 
developer redesign the subdivision to achieve a clustering of 
lots on the parcel, with open space intermingled to lessen the 
impact of the greater density on adjacent, existing uses. 
Alternatively, to achieve this effect, the developer could 
provide more open space on the perimeter of the subdivision. 
Such redesign should incorporate an arrangement of lots and 
structures on the perimeter of the development in a more 
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conve~tional manner allowing a transition to smaller lots and 
more intensive design within the property. 

3. The Commission also .found that the typical house 
placement plans propose a typical lot size and lot coverage.that 
render the lots unusable under §S-2, Subdivision Ordinance·, for 
the development proposed, in that such lots could not comply with 
§5-4(c), Zoning Ordinance, providing a maximum lot coverage of · 
twenty percent. 

4. A sidewalk should be instafled on the south side of 
Grove Avenue extended. 

The cluster-housing ordinance contemplates a dual, compan­
ion review of the subdivision plat, and. ·proposed site development 
under the Zqning Ordinance. Here the.review concerned itself 
with the subdivision elements of the Deer Run project. By 
separate letter, the ~own intends to address the review under the 
Zoning Ordinance. Yet, the dual review must enable the p·lanning 
Commission to consider the goals of the overall cluster housing 
ordinance when performing its administrative review under the 
Subdivision Ordinance. In ~um, the Commission disapproved the 

·Deer Run subdivision plat in its current form because, for the 
reasons set out above, it did not meet the high standards imposed 
by the;cluster housing ordinance, despite its technical compli­
ance with the numerical requirements of the cluster housing 
ordinance. 

The Planning Commission and staff shall be happy to "'~ork 
with the developers of the Deer Run project to address the 
Planning Commission's concerns, as expressed above. 

You may reconsider your proposed design and resubmit a 
revised preliminary plat for the Planning Commission's consid-
eration.. · 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

WBW/RBK:lb 
c: Ernestine Foresman 

Thomas E. Heavener 
·.··William B. Poff 

Sincerely, 

~~-~h. 
William B. West, Jr. · 
Director of Planning 

I 
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300 South Main Street, Blacksburg, Virginia 24060 

Mr. Robert Mills 
Deer Run Partnership 
P. o. Box 213 
~lacksburg, VA 2~060 

December 29, 1986 

RE: Planning Commission Action on the PropOsed D~er Run Cluster 
Subdivision Preliminary Plat; Plan No~ P-4362, Dated 10/23/86; 
Prepared by Draper-Aden Associates, Inc., Blacksburg, Virginia 

Dear Mr. Mills: 

Please be advised that on December 2, 1986, the Planning Commission . 
disapproved the revisions of the proposed Deer Run Cluster Subdivision 
p~eliminary plat. The Planning Commission reviewed the revised plat in light 
of its comments to you in the prior disapproval which were detailed in a 
letter to you on September 3, l.986. 

The Planning Commission continues to find that: 

1. The location and nature of the proposed open space is not 
accessible, functional or usable. 

2. This revised preliminary plat still presents only a conventional 
subdivision of smaller lots than are allowed by the Town Code and that the 
developer has still made an unsatisfactory attempt to 11cluster11 o·r group the 
lots in parts of the property with the goal of lessening the impact of the 
higher. densities which this plat would r~nder possible. 

In order to overcome these deficiencies of the preliminary plat, the 
Planning Commission offer's the following design suggestions for your 
consideration: 

1. The preliminary plat should be revised to reflect a traditional R-12 
lot in terms of area, lot widths, etc., in ·~e. areas occupied by lots 1-17. 
The balance of the lots (lS-52) should be grouped in cluster of 2-6 lots with 
a minimum of 25 feet of landscaped area between groupings. The proposed trail 
and its buffer strip along the western boundary should be retained by a public 
or homeowner's easement over the lots and protected by appropriate 
restrictions. 

54 
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Mr. Robert Mills 
December 29, 1986 
Page 2 

2. As an alternative to #1, the developer may consider the grouping of 
lots as described in #1 for the entire development. In this case, the 
existing proposed open space parcel could remain as shown. 

3. In any case, the peripheral buffer strips and trail system, as well 
as the interior trail system and large open space to the northeast,. should 
continue to be shown as either. ~asement of common area depending upon which of 
Alternatives 1 or 2 is chosen. 

4. In redesign of either alternative, minimum lots should not be less 
than the average indicated on Plan No. P-4362, da·ted October 23, 1986. 

·. 
5. The Conunission also discussed the need. to expand the covenants and 

restrictions to" include a minimum structure siz~ which approximates the median 
structure size:of the neighboring conununity including Grove Avenue, North 
Drive, Price Street, and Murphy Street. Appropriate: .. documentation of this 
should accompany information you submit. in response to my letter regarding 
zoning requiremen~s that must be addressed. 

· The Planning Commission would also remind you that the dual review of a 
proposed cluster subdivision plat does require your attention at some time to 
the items outlined in my separate letter to you of September 3, 1986, 
concerninq conformance to the Zoning Ordinance. · These items must be addressed 
prior to any permits being issued for construction at the site •. 

The Planning Commission and staff continue to be happy to work with the 
developers of the Deer Run project to address the Planning Commission's 
concerns·. 

Again, you may reconsider your proposed design and resubmit a revised 
preliminary plat for the Planning Commission's consideration. Pl~ase call me 
if you have any questions. 

tiBW:rkv 

cc: Town Council 
Planning Commission 
Ernestine Foresm~n 
Thomas Heavener 
William Poff 
c. Robert Stripling 
Richard Kaufman 

· · Sincerely, 

William B. West, Jr. 
Director of Planning 

·----------· --·-------------

55 



dHIBIT··D 

§3 BLACKSBURG CODE 

SECTION 3. ADMINISTRATION 

3-1. Administrator. 

The director of planning and the manager of engineering 
and inspections, or their designated repres~ntatives, are 
hereby appointed by the town council to be the agents, 
jointly, delegated to administer this ordinance. In so acting, 
the agent shall be considered the agent of the· goveming 
body, and approval or disapproval shall. be considered as 
though it were given by the governing body. (Amend. No. 
13, 8-10-76) . 

3-2. Dutie~. 

The agent shall ·perfQrm his duties as. regards subdivision 
and subdividing in accordance with this ordinance and the 

. Virginia Land Subdivision Act. · 

-3-3. To consult. 

In the performance of his duties, the agent may call for 
-'> opinions or . decisions, either verbal [oral] or written, from 
~: other departments in considering details of any submitted 
.\· plat. This authority by the agent shall have particular 
:: ·reference . to the resident highway engineer and health 

officer.· 

3-4. Additional authority. 

In addition to ·the .regulations herein oontained for the 
platting of any subdi~sions,_ the ·agent may, from time· to 
time, establish any reasonable . addition& administrative 
procedures deemed necessary for the p~oper administration. 
of this· ordinance.. · · 

SECTION 4. ·PROCEDURE FOR MAKING 
AND RECORDING P·LATS 

4-1. Platting required. 

Any owner or developer of any tract·· of land situated 
within the jurisf;iiction of ·the Town· of BlacksburJ who 

. Supp.No.9 
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APPENDIX B-SUBDIVISIONS § 4-2 

subdivides the same shall cause plat of such subdivision, 
with reference to known or permanent monument, to be 
made and recorded in the office of the clerk of the 
.appropriate court. No such plat of a subdivision shall be 
recorded unless and until it shall have been submitted, 
approved and c.ertified by the agent in accordance With the 
regulations set forth in this ordinance. No lot shall be sold 
in any such subdivision before the plat shall have been 
recorded. 

4-1-1. In the event a plan for subdivision is disapproved 
by the agent, the subdivider may appeal to the 
governing body which may then override the recom­

. mendation of the agent and approve said plat. 

4-1-2. The boundary lines of any lot or parcel of land located in 
the Town of Blacksburg may be relocated or otherwise 
altered as a part of an otherwise valid and properly re­
corded plat of subdivision or resubdivision, provided such 
action does not involve the relocation or alteration of streets, 
alleys, easements for public passage or other public areas. 
No easements or utility rights-of-way shall be relocated or 
altered without the express consent of all persons holding 
any interest therein. 

(Amend. No. 34, § 1, 1-11-83) 
State law reference-Authority for enactment of 4-1·2, Code of Virginia, § 

15.1483.1. 

4·2. Draw and certify • 

Every such plat shall be prepared by a surveyor or civil 
engineer duly licensed by the State of Virginia, who shall 
endorse upo1_1 each plat a certificate signed by him setting 
forth the source of the title of the land subdivided, and the 
place of record of the last instrument in the chain of title. 
When. the plat is of land acquired from more than one source 
of title, the outlines of the several tracts shall be indicated. 
upon such plat, within an insert block, or by means of a 
dotted boundary line upon the plat. 

Supp.No.9 
2077 

c::: 
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EXHIBIT E 

..... ,..· .•.. .. . .~- .. :' -
TOWN OF 

BlACKSBURfi 
300 South Mai_n Street, Blacksburg, Virginia 24060 

\ 
RESOLUTION 1-I-87 

A RESOLUTION UPHOLDING THE PLANNING COMMISSION IN ITS 
DECISION ON THE DEER RUN SUBDIVISION PLAT 

liREREAS, on appeal by Deer Run Partnership on the question 
of whether or not the Deer Run subdivision plat shonld he approved, 
this Council has heard from Town Staff·, the Planning Commission, 
and interested parties, and has considered the criteria, standards, 
and regulations set forth in the Cluster Subdivision Ordinance 
§6.1-1 through 6.1-6, the Subdivision Ordinance, and in §2-88, 
Zoning Ordinance, Blacksburg Town Code (1981), as amended: . . 

WHEREAS, in light of the above evidence, this Council 
finds that: (i") the open space set forth on the plat is not 

· accessible, functional, or usable: and (ii) the plat presents 
only a conventional subdivision with smaller lots than allowed 
under regulations for conventional subdivisions and lacks the 
clustering of units on the site with the goal of lessening the 
impact of the proposal on adjacent properties, as is contemplated 
by the Cluster Housing Ordinance: (iii) the plat does not comply 
with goals of the Cluster Housing Ordinance as stated; and (iv) 
the plat therefore 4oes not comply with the ordinances cited 
above. · 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of.the Town of 
Blacksburg that the Council declines to override "the decision of 
the Planning Commission on the Preliminary Subdivision Plat of 
Deer Run, dated October 23, 1986., Plan No. P-4362, by nraper-Aden 
Associates, Inc., Blackspurg, Virginia, as such decision is set 
forth in a letter dated December 29, 1986 from William B. West, 
Jr., Director of Planning, to·Robert Mills, for the reasons set 
forth in that letter. 

' -Date of Adoption: J~ouae'", ,27 !9!37 . ; 

~0~ <C.·l~~ 
. Mayor 
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EXHIBIT F 

! f [ 
J 

February 11, 1987 

Mr. William B. West, Jr. 
Director of Planning 
300 South Main Street 
Blacksburg, VA 24060 

Re: Deer Run Cluster Subdivision 

Dear Mr. West: 

MILLS, OLIVER & WEBB. INC. 
ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS 
BLACKSBURG, VIRGINIA 24060 

703/552-2151 

ROBERT L. MILLS. A.I.A. 
ROBERT B. OLIVER. P.E. 
AMBLER W. WEBB. JR •• P.E. 
PHILIP PAPPAS. A.J.A. 
DAN G. RHUDY. P.E. 

, 
In response to your letter of December 29, 1986, we are resubmitting the 
preliminary plat for the above project. 

The following design suggestion changes have been made: 

·rtem 2: Lots have been grouped in clusters of 2-6 with 25' landscaped 
areas bettvoeen lots. Open space remains as originally snown. 

Item 3: Peripheral buffer strips, trail system and open space will be 
.c.· · common space. 

Item 4: Lots will remain an average of 6500 sq. ft. 
from 52 to 48. 

Lots were reduced 

Item 5: Covenants and restrictions will be expanded in the zoning 
requirements which will be addressed after the subdivision pre­
liminary_plat· is. approved. 

. . 
It is my understanding that--the zoning items in your letter of September 3, 
19~6 can be addressed.as part of ~he final subdivision plat .approval. We 
are aware that building permits can't be issued for consideration until 
these comments are addressed. 

We would appreciate being placed on the March Planning Commission agenda. 

Thank you for your help. 

~/llJ!!AlA 
RLH/ jmg 

cc: Ernestine Foresman 
Thomas Heavener ~ 

William Poff ~ 59 
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OOr\Fr EXt:ifBIT G-
BLACKSBURG PLANNING COMMISSION 
Municipal Building Cou~cil Chambers 

MARCH 3, 1987 
7:30 p.m. 

MINUTES 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Oliver called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

I I • ANNOUNCEl-iENTS \ 
Ms. Snyder-Falkinham announced that Agendas were available 
to the public and called attention to Items VI Public 
Hearings and· VII Public Addresses. 

III. ROLL CALL 
Present: M. D. Carson1 A. w. Holberton1 

Absent: 

T. Humphreyville1 J.Jones; W. Kerns1 
R• Litschert; J. D. Oliver; 
F. M. Parsons; G. A. Snyder-Falkinham: 
c. Sumner 

None 

IV. - CONSENT AGENDA 

. ; -A • Approval of Agenda • 
ACTION: Approved. .:..~--

- B • Approval of Minutes 
ACTION: Approved. 

February 3, 1987. 

c. Special Use Permit - Upland Associates• request for 
Professional Offices at 901 South Main Street. 
ACTION: .··Refer to Environmental Quality & Land Use 

Co~ittee and schedule public hearing for 
April 7, 1987. 

D. Ordinance i152 - Leonard Arthur, Meadowbrook Drive, 
rezoning from PMR to A-10. 
ACTION: Refer to Development Study Committee and 

schedule public hearing for April 7, 1987. 

E. Ordinance 1753 - J. D. Nicewonder, South Main & 
Hubbard Streets, rezoning from UNIV (University) to PC 
(Planned Commercial) • 
ACTION: Refer to Development Study Committee and 

schedule public hearing for April 7, 1987. 

F. Stonecrest Subdivision Plat. 
ACTION: Refer to Environmental Quality & Land. Use 

Committee. 

G. New Kent Townhomes Plat. 
ACTION: Refer To Development Study Committee. 

~0 
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H. Agricultural & Forestal District Applications. 

ACTION: Refer all applications· to Agricultural and 
Forestal District Advisory Committee. 

I. Ordinance #756 - War.mbronn Associates, Commission 
Initiated Rezoning from A-10 to ·R-12, Sunrise Drive. 
ACTION: Adopt Resolution 3-A-87; refer to Environ~ 

mental Qualitv & Land Use Committee and 
schedule publlc hearing for April 7, 1987. 

J. Montgomery County Referral- Rezoning of'former 
Virginia tech Horticultural Farm from A-1 (Agricul­
tural) to GB (Gene;al Busin~ss) • 
ACTION: Refer to Environmental Quality & Land Use 

Committee. 

K. Ordinance #754 - Ordinance Amending the Off-Street 
Parking Requirements for Multiple Unit Dwellings. 
ACTION: Refer. to Development Study Commit~ee and · 

schedule pub_lic hearing for April. 7, 1987·. 

Chairman Oliver request~d· tha~ Items A, B and ·F be removed 
from the Consent Agenda. · · 
Ms •. Holberton moved to approve .the Consent. Agenda·, as 
amended. 

<.Mr. Kerns seconded7 motion passed. Carson, Holberton, 
_·-. Humphreyville, Jones, Kerns, Li tschert, Oliver, Parsons, 
~-. · Snyder-Falkinham and Sumner voted yes. None voted no. 
!:: 

i ·Item B. - Minutes 
i·-Chairm~n Oliver reported that the February 3, 1987 

Commission minutes would be considered at the ne.xt 
Commission meeting. 

Item F. ~ Stonecrest· Subdivision Plat . 
Ms·. Carson. moved· to refer consideration. of the Stonecrest 
Subdivision·Plat.to the Environmenta~ Quality & Land Use 
Committee •. 
Mr. Kerns $econd'ed; motion passed. ·.car.son, Holbert·on, 
Humphreyville, _Ker·ns ,· Litsch~rt, Oliver, Parsons, Snyder~ 
Falkinham and Sumner vo~ed yes. None voted no. Jones· 
abstained. · · 

Item A. - Approval of Agenda 
Chairman Oliver requested that the Agend~ include a public 
hearing on Ordinance 1750 .(Unlim~ ted ~eappointment of 
Plann~ng Commission~rs) as Item VI.E. · · . 
Mr. Kerns moved to amend the order of·. the Planning Commis-

. sian Agenda to consider immediately the Deer Run Revised 
Cluster Subdivision Plat. Included in this motion.·is 
approval to permit the ~ublic Address portion of this. 
·agenda ·item prior to consideration by_ the Planning· Commis-
sion. · 
Ms. Rolberton seconded; motion. passed. Carson, Hol~erton, 
Humphreyville, Kerns, Oliver, Parsons, Snyder-~alkinham 
and Sumner voted yes •. None voted 'no. Jones and Litschert" 
abstain~d. · · 

·-----~.-·-··------
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Ms. Carson moved to approve the Agenda, as amended. 
Mr. Kerns seconded; motion passed. Carson, Holberton, 
Humphreyville, Kerns, Oliver, Parsons, Snyder-Falkinham 
and Sumner voted yes. None voted no. Jones and Litschert 
abstained. 

V. DEER RUN REVISED CLUSTER SUBDIVISION PLAT 

Mr. West presented a brief report on the Deer Run Revised 
Subdivision Plat submitted by the developers \.o. f the 
proposed project. 

A. Mr. George Flick, ·303 Murphy Street, reminded the 
Commission of his neighborhood's strong opposition to 
the Deer Run proposal and emphasized that he did not 
believe the newly submitted proposal satisfied the 
concerns that resulted with the Commission's den1al of 
the previous D~er Run project. 

B. Ms. Barbara McDonald, 1506 Hoyt Street, stressed the 
unfairness of the area residents to have to continue 
to defend the integrity of their neighborhood. Ms. 
McDonald urged the Commission to not let developers• 
money and th~ claim that ~oo much has been invested to 
give up the proposal result in approval of an undesir­
able development. 

:~ c. Mr. Luke Mo, 219 Price Street, pleaded with the 
Commission to not consider the new Deer Run proposal. 
Mr. Mo restated the concerns that he had with the 
previously submitted project and urged the 
Commissioners to deny the Deer Run Revised Cluster 
Subdivision. 

?.:.. 

Ms. Humphreyville moved, to decline to consider the Deer 
Run Revised Cluster Subdivision Plat on the"basis that the 
action taken by·· Town Council was final. 
Ms. Holberton seconded the motion. 
Mr. Kerns stated that he would hesitate reconsidering the 
proposal without instructions from Town Council. 
Ms. Sumner agreed with Mr. Kerns• concerns and added that 
he did not understand the developers• actions with the 
revised subdivision plat and the motion filed with the 
Court. ·· · 
Mr. Kerns moved to amend the motion for the Planning . 
Commission to only consider the Deer Run Revised Cluster 
Subdivision Plat if specifically requested by Town Council. 
Ms. Snyder-Falkinham seconded the amendment. 
In response to a request from Mrs. Parsons, Mr. Richard 
Kaufman, Town Attorney, stated that he felt the ac~ion 
taken by Town Council to be final and advised the Commis­
sioners not to co~sider the legal action ~eferred to in 
the local newspaper. 
Mr. Kerns and Ms. Snyder-Falkinham withdrew their respec­
tive motion and second. 
The motion passed to decline to consider the Deer Run 



Revised Cluster Subdivision Plat on the basis that the 
action taken by Town Council was·final. Carson, Holberton, 
Humphreyville, Kerns, Oliver, Parsons, Snyder-Falkinham 
and Sumner voted yes. None voted no. Jones and Litschert 
abstained. 

Mr. Kerns left the meetin~ at this time. 

VI. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
. I 

A. Ordinance 1746 - Roanoke General Electric Employees 
Federal Credit Union and Montgomery Farms, Inc., 
rezoning from R-12 to PC, Price's Fork Road. (Continued 
from February) 

1. Staff Report 
Ms. Alderman reported that the applicants had 
submitted six proffers concerning the proposed 
development of a credit union, restaurant and 
motel on 9.281 acres on Price's Fork Road. The 
Commission was informed that the Planning staff, 
in coordination with other· departments, was 
compiling a corridor study of Price's Fork-Road 
and that the Public Works Department had analyzed 
the traffic impacts of the request and suggested 
the necessary improvements for safe development. 
Ms~ Alderman noted that the proposed ordinance 
reflected that the maximum lot coverage for each 
use would be eighty percent and added that while 
the staff believed the subject request did not 
demonst~ate adverse stresses, concern existed that 
the culmulative effect of multiple rezonings could 
result in poor land use along the Price's Fork · 
corridor. 

2. Developm~nt Study Committee Report 
Mr. Litschert reported that following considerable 

.discussion between the staff, committee members 
and Mr • ."Sumner (acting as agent for the applicants), 
the cominittee vo.ted to recommend that the Commission 
accept the proffers presented if a letter was 
received from the developers stating that Montgomery 
Farms and the· credit Union were both responsible 
for the project and that the coverage would not 
exceed eighty percent for each use as well as the 
entire S-ite. 

3. Public Comment 

A. ·Mr. Charles Perkins, General f'tanager o.f thP. 
Roanoke General Electric Federal Credit Union, 
acknowledged responsibility to comply with the 
submitted proffers and offered to answer any 
questions from the Commission • 

~...,.....,...--;::-,_ . ..,..._ ~,t::-:-•. ::--;;~ ;a--;;-----..._,_.,..---""'-.--.-~..-·-- ... ::r ,.. . . __,...,...........---.-..:----~-··__,---
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4. Action 
Mr. Litschert moved to recommend approval to Town 
Council of Ordinance #746 ~ith the proffers 
submitted by the developers. 
Ms. Snyder-Falkinham seconded the motion. 
Mrs. Parsons suggested that the third proffer be 
reworded for better clarification and requested 
that the developers be encouraged to preserve as 
many of the mature trees on the site as possible. 
The motion to recommend approval of Ordinance #746 
passed 7-0-2 on a roll call vote. Carson, Holberton, 
Jones, Litschert, Oliver, Parsons and Snyder­
Falkinham voted yes. None voted no. Humph~eyville 
and Sumner abstained. 

B.- Ordinance #748 - Thavan Corporation rezoning from A-10 
to R-12a on property east of Rainbow Ridge, Carlson 
Drive, and Landsdowne Street, ·north of Nellies Cave 
Road. 

1. Staff Report 
Ms. Carol Bousquet reported that Thavan Corporation 
requested that 67.3 acres located east of the 
Rainbow Ridge, Carlson Drive area, with frontage 
on Nellies Cave Road, Carlson Drive, Palmer Drive 
and Sunrise Drive be rezoned from Agricultural to 
Intermediate Residential zoning. Ms. Bousquet 
reviewed the zoning history of the site, along 
with the environmental and topographic features,· 
and described the surrounding zoning and land uses 
including 75.97 acres of adjoining property 
located in Montgomery County. Ms.·Bousquet 
informed the Commission that the petitioner 
proposed to subdivide the property into minimum 
one-half acre lots to enable development of 
single-f~ily homes. The 1985 Comprehensive Plan 
designates the area as agricultural.which is 
consistent·with the adjoining County property. 
Ms-. Bousquet pointed out that the County Agricul­
tural District includes half-acre residential uses 
and that the R-12a rezoning for the purpose of 
half acre re~idential development would remain 
consistent with the County designation. In 
conclusion, Ms. Bousquet stated that the Planning 
staff supported the rezoning proposal and recom­
mended the initiation of a simultaneous rezoninq 
of the remaining 10± acres from agricultural to­
R-12a zoning as well. Ms. Bousquet added that 
action-on this proposal appeared on the Consent 
Agenda with the adoption of Resolution 3-A~87 and 
the referral of Ordinance #756 to the Environmental 
Quality & Land Use Committee with a public hearing 
scheduled for April 7, 1987. 

2. Environmental Quality & Land Use Committee 
Ms. Carson reported that, following the staff 
report, considerable discussion took place am~rig 

~4 
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the developer, committee members and residents of 
the subject area. The committee voted to recommend 
approval qf the rezoning request and to recommend 
that action be ·initiated to rezone the remaining 
10± acre parcel not included in the original 
rezoning request. 

3. Public Comment 
a. Mr. Dave Thacker, 2704 Mt. Vernon Lane, 

President of Thavan Corpo~ation, !described the 
development proposal for the subj'ect property 
and informed the Commissioners that procedures 
were underway to buy back the timber rights of 
the property in order to save as many of the 
existing trees as possible. Mr. Thacker 
emphasized the desire to maintain much of th~ 
wooded nature of the site. 

b. Mr. Tom Gilmer, 611 Landsdowne Drive, expressed 
his concern that the proposed lot sizes for 
the development be in line with the adjacent 
lot sizes. · 

c. A resident of 1603 Carlson Drive stated 
concern over road access to the residential 
development and the amount of street grading 

d. 

e. 

f. 

that would be necessary for the road construction. 

Mr. West clarified that road access and street 
grading would oe addressed at the site plan 
approval stage. 

Mr. Larry Cowley, 1419 Crestview Drive, 
discussed his apprehension over potential 
traffic congestion that might o~cur in the 
·area:with the additional reside~tial develop­
ment.· Mr. Cowley emphasized the need to 
preserve the environmental beauty of the area 
and.~tressed that there is no guarantee that 
the'tree rights will be recovered by the 
developer. 

Mr. Woody Leach, 1416 Crestview Drive, stated 
that he believed development of the subject 
area would be counter-productive of the Town's 
in-fill policy. Mr. Leach _referred tQ the 
cost for providing water and sewer service to 
the area and pointed out how police and fire 
services would be affected by the development. 
In conclusion, Mr. Leach encouraged the 
Commission and Town Council to determine 
whether Blacksburg's goal is infill or 
development around the outskirts of town. 

Ms.- Patricia Cowley, 1419 Crqstview Drive, 
expressed her concern over possible traffic 
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congestion and future development in and 
a=ound the subject are~. 

g. ltls. Be·tty Rose McGhee commented on her concern 
over the proposed lot sizes and urged for 
consideration to be given to larger lots with 
larger.house~. · 

h. Mr. Ed Blintz, 1416 Highland Circle, asked what 
would happen .to the p~operty if the timber 
rights cannot be recovered. 

Mr. West responded· that the property could be 
cleared if the timber rights .remained. 

i. Another resident .of the area ~iscussed his 
·traffic concerns and urged the Commission to 
devote further study to the proposal with. 
strong. emphasis on larger lot sizes.· · 

j. A resident of Highland Circle encouraged the 
Commission to maintain the environmental 
·qu~lity of the· area.· 

k. Ms. Muriel Sawyer, 1501 Carlson Drive, commented 
that a residential development without the 
property owner's recovery of the timber rights 
would be aesthetically displeasing and an 
environmental mess. 

Mr. Thacker clarified that Thavan Corporation had 
a contract from the timber·company for the timber 
rights. 

Action· . . . 
Ms.·carson mov~d to r~commend approval to Town 
Council:of Ordin~nce #748. 
Ms. Hol}lerton seconded the.mot'ion .. 
Mrs. Paisons stated that she did not beli~ve the 
property.was ·suitable for de~elopment~ . 
Mr. Li.tschert stressed· the importance of trees on 
·the site. He added that the trees would more 
likely be preserved· if the property we~e dev~loped 
rather than not developed since the timber company 
has the right t9 clear·the land. at. any time. 
Discussion followed between Mrs. Parsons and Mr • 

. ~~est; regarding access t:o· the proposed develop~ent. 
Mrs. Parsons ·moved to table consideratipn of 
Ordinance #748. and send it back to the Environ­
mental Quality & Land Use Committe~ for further 
study. . . . 
Ms. Holberton seconded; motion passed 8-0-1 on a 
roll call vote. Carson, Holherton, Humphreyville, 
Litschert., Oliver, Parsons, Snyder-Falkinham and 
Sumner voted yes. None ·voted no. Jon-es abstained. 

. . 
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, C. Ordinance #749 - L & P Development, rezoning from PC 
(Amended Land Use Plan) to PC (Revised Plan) on South 

Main Street and Ramble Road. 

1. Staff Report 
Ms. Alderman reported that L & P Development 
applied for and received Planned Commercial status 
for fifty-three acres on Ramble Road and South ·· 
Main Street in. 1986. The developers named the 
project South Park and reques~ed two changes from 
the original plan. Ms. Alderman stated that the 
developers requested elimination of the road which 
would have connected Ramble Road to a road parallel 
and adjacent to South Main Street. This change 
was suggested because of the vast amount of cut 
and fill which would be required. Ms. Alderman 
added that th~ second requested change was to the 
configuration of the residential/commercial mix at 
Ramble Road next to the New River Office Supply 
building. This change was warranted because of 
the required relocation of the driveway entrance. 
Mr. Alderman informed the Commission that the 
developers proffered to place evergreen screening 
between the townhouse development and the existing 
New River Office Suppiy commercial use and also 
proffered to plac~ an environmental corridor on 
the steeper part of the property, thus keeping it 
stable and offering better separation of uses. 

2. Development Study Committee Report 
Mr. Litschert reported that the committee discussed 
the proposed changes with the staff and voted to 
recommend approval if proffers were offered 
concerning evergreen screening between the town-
·hoti~es and the property line and if.the area. 
proposed:by the developers as an additional 
environmental corridor was marked on the conceptual 
pian an~ land use plan. 

3. ·public· Comment . 

There were no comments from the public. 

4. Action 
Mr. Litschert moved to recommend approval to Town 
Council of Ordinance #749 with the proffers 
presented by the developers •• 
Ms. Snyder-Falkinham seconded; motion passed 8-0-1 
on a roll call vote. Carson, Holberton, Humphrey­
ville, Jones, Litschert, Oliver, Parsons .and 
Snyder-Falkinham voted yes. None voted no. 
Sumner abstained. 
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D. Ordinance #732 - An Ordinance Amending The Zoning 
Ordinance To Revise The Time ·Limit Within Which The 
Board Of Zoning Appeals Must Act On Variances And 
Appeals. 

1. Staff Report 
Ms. Bousquet repo~ted that the proposed ordinance 
would change the time limit from sixty days to 
ninety days within which the Board of Zoning 
Appeals must decide appeals and variance requests. 
Ms. Bousquet added that the ordinance would bring 
the Town Code provisions into conformance with 
State Law. 

2. Development Study Committee Report 
Mr. Litschert reported that the committee voted to 
recommend approval of Ordinance #732. 

3. Public Comment 

There were no comments from the public. 

4. Action 
Mr. Litschert moved to recommend approval to Town 
Council of Ordinance #732. 
Mr. Sumner seconded7 motion passed 9-0 on a roll 
call vote. Carson, Holberton, Humphreyville, 
Jones, Litschert, Oliver, Parsons, Snyder­
Falkinham and Sumner voted yes. None voted no. 

E. Ordinance·i750- An Ordinance Amending The Town Code 
To Allow Unlimited Reappointment Of Planning Commis­
sioners. 

1. Staff.Report . . 
Mr. West~ reported that Ordinance· i7SO was the 

.result of the Commission's request to amend the 
Town.·Code to provide for successive terms of 
Plannin~ Commission members. 

2. Committee Report - None 

3. Public Comment 

There t..rere no comment·s from the public. 

4. Action 
Ms. Carson moved to recommend approval to Town 
Council of Ordinance #750. 
Ms. Snyder-Falkinham seconded; motion passed 8-1 
on a roll call vote. Carson, Holberton, Jones, 
Litschert, Oliver, Parsons, Snyder-Falkinham and 
Sumner voted yes. Hurephreyville voted no. 
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VII. PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were no addresses from the public. 

VIII. OLD BUSINESS 

A. Development Study Committee 

. ; __ B. 
-i; 

1. Sub Area Planning 
Mr. Harrington informed the Commissioners-of the 
dates selected for the Sub Area Planning meetings. 

2. Central Residential District 
Mr. Litschert reported that the committee voted to 
separate the parking regulations from the CRD text 
amendment package in order to encourage the speedy 
approval of the proposed one space/one bedroom 
rule. Mr. Litschert added that the committee 
suggested that a neighborhood work session be held 
on the CRD with residents, property owners and the 
full Commission. 
The consensus of the Commission ,.,as to schedule a 
work session on the CRD for April 2, 1987. 

Ms. Humphreyville left the meeting at this time. 

Environmental Quality & Land Use Committee 

1. Removal of Trees at Price's Fork Office Building 
Mr. Harrington referred to a revised landscaping 
plan for the Pack Office Building on Price's Fork 
Road and informed the Commissioners that several 
large trees had been removed during construction 
and grading of the site for stor.mwater control. 
Mr ..... Harrington explained. that Mr. ~ack had been 
very cooperative in submitting a revised plan and 
that it··was likely that the plantings would be 
done before occupancy of the building. 
Mr. Li~schert expressed his disturbance that the 
developer did not advise the To'~ of the situation 
before removing the trees and proceeded to violate 
the proffers.attached to the rezoning of the 

. property. 
In response to the staff's request, Mr. Kaufman 
informed the Commission~of the Town's legal 
remedies in proffer·violations. 
Following further discussion, it was the consensus 
of the Commission for the staff to work with the 
developer on the landscaping plan. 
Additional discussion took place regardin·q. zoning 
violations at two locations which were aranted 
Special Use Permits for use of the property. 

c. Agricultural and Forestal District Report 
Ms. Alderman briefly reported on the six properties 
covering 243.26 acres that were requested for 

.~9 
·, 
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consideration for the Agricultural and Forestal 
District. 

D. Off-Site Road Improvements 
Mr. West informed the Commission that the proposal 
for off-site road improvements was still under 
legislative consideration. 

E. Long Range Planning Committee 
This committee did not meet during the month of 
February. · 

F. Executive Committee 
This committee did not meet during the month of 
February. 

IX. NEW BUSINESS 

. -

A •. Chairman•s Report 
Chairman 9liver did not have a report to present. 

B. Board of Zoning Appeals 
Ms. Holberton reported on the February meeting of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals • 

.-. C. Planning Director • s Report 

_,.._ 1. Monthly Report 
Mr.·west briefly reviewed the monthly report of 
the Planning Department for February, 1987. 

X. REPORT ON TOWN COUNCIL ACTIONS 

Mr. West reviewed the actions taken by Town Council on the 
following items.: .. 

Ordinance i 7 4 6 ·· ·· 
Special Use Per:mit - Pick-Your-Own Produce & Farm 

Vegetable ~tand 

XI • ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADJOURNl1ENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 p.m. 

Georgia Anne Snyder-Falkinham 
Secretary 
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EXI:IIBIT \-\ 

TOWN OF 

BlACKSBURCi 
300 South Ma.in Street, Blacksburg, Virginia 24060 

Deer Run Partnership 
c/o Mr. Robert Mills 
Mills, ·oliver &. Webb 
200 Country Club Drive 
Blacksburg, VA .2406~ 

April. ~0, 1987 

RE: Deer Run Revised ~luster Sub~l.vision P.lat 

Dear Bob: 

This is to advise you that on March 3, 1987, the Town of Blacksburg's 
Planning Commission passed a motion declining to consider the Deer Run Revised 
Cluster~ subdivision Plat on the basis that the action taken by Town Council on 
January :·27, 1987, was final. 

-
Should you have any questions on· this matter, please ~eel free to contact 

me. 

.. 
rv 

c: Ernestine Foresman 
-rhomas . Heavener 
Daniel F. Layman,· Jr. 
Richard B. Kau£man 

Sincerely, 

~~.~L·\· 
. William B. West, Jr. 0 ·1 

~!rector. of Planning 
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